

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

OCTOBER TERM, 2005

---

**ALPHONSO JAMES, JR.,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

**R. Fletcher Peacock  
Federal Public Defender  
Craig L. Crawford  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Counsel of Record for Petitioner  
Florida Bar Number 0898200  
201 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 300  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
Telephone: (407) 648-6338  
Facsimile: (407) 648-6095  
E-mail: craig\_crawford@fd.org**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	1
Issue I	
The Eleventh Circuit erred by holding that a state drug conviction, which did not necessarily involve manufacturing, distributing, or possessing with intent to manufacture or distribute, qualified as a serious drug offense under 18 U.S.C. § 924(e), in violation of <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990), and <i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005). .....	1
Issue II	
The Eleventh Circuit erred by holding that all convictions in Florida for attempted burglary qualify as a violent felony under 18 U.S.C. § 924(e), creating a circuit conflict on the issue. ....	4
Conclusion .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	1, 7
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	1, 3
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 16 F.3d 212 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 954 F.2d 1050 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 966 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>United States v. Permenter</i> , 969 F.2d 911 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>United States v. Strahl</i> , 958 F.2d 980 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>United States v. Weekley</i> , 24 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	5, 6
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Gibbs v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 1206 (Fla. 1997) .....	2, 3
<i>Gustine v. State</i> , 97 So. 207 (Fla. 1923) .....	6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - *cont'd***

<b>State Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jones v. State,</i>	
608 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1992) .....	4, 6
<i>Molenda v. State,</i>	
715 S.W.2d 651 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986) .....	5
<i>State v. Pearson,</i>	
680 P.2d 406 (Utah 1984) .....	5
<i>State v. Vermillion,</i>	
832 P.2d 95 (Wash. Ct. App. 1992) .....	5
<i>State v. Johnson,</i>	
821 P.2d 1150 (Utah 1991) .....	7
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	1, 4
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 42 (1991) .....	5
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 15.01 .....	5
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 30.02 .....	5
Utah Code Ann. § 76-4-101 .....	5
Fla. Stat. § 777.04 .....	6
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) .....	6
Webster’s Ninth Collegiate Dictionary (1983) .....	5
Bouvier’s Law Dict. (3d Rev.) vol. 1 .....	6
